



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1299/2025**

**OMNIDYA TECH LLP**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tahir A.J., Adv.  
(through VC)

versus

**M/S NAYAN INDIA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES  
PVT LTD**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nishant Rai, Ms. Shivani  
Singh & Ms. Akhya Anand,  
Advs.

**CORAM:  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR  
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER  
02.02.2026**

%

The summons were accepted by the defendant before the Hon'ble Court on 08.12.2025.

The written statement has not been filed by the defendant and ld. counsel for the defendant submits that the MD of the company and registered proprietor of suit patents is undergoing medical issues and he will file the written statement and reply to IA No. 30507/2025 with appropriate applications.

Upon filing of written statement as per law, then replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.

Ld. counsel for the defendant seeks time for instruction w.r.t the mediation offer of the plaintiff.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **20.04.2026**.



**IA No. 30507/2025 (U/O XXXI Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)**



No reply has been filed by the defendant till date and the period of three weeks to file the reply has already expired as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 08.12.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 2, 2026/jr**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*