



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1299/2025**

OMNIDYA TECH LLP

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tahir A.J., Adv.

versus

**M/S NAYAN INDIA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES
PVT LTD**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nishant Rai, Ms.
Manisha Singh, Mr. Manish
Aryan, Mr. Abhai Pandey &
Ms. Shivani Singh, Advs.

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **20.04.2026**

The summons were accepted by the defendant before the Hon'ble Court on 08.12.2025.

The written statement filed by the defendant is under objection, objections be removed as per law. Ld. counsel for the defendant submits that the delay in filing the written statement may be condoned. Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that the same may be condoned with costs. The delay in filing the written statement is condoned, subject to the costs of Rs. 5,000/- to be payable to the plaintiff within a week.

Written statement shall form part of record from the date of payment of costs and the period to file the replication shall reckon only after the payment of costs.

The defendant is directed to take steps to bring written statement on record after removing all the objections and



registry is also requested to do the needful.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

Parties are also directed to inspect and flag their documents before the date of admission/denial.

The defendant is also at liberty to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial, if any document is filed alongwith the replication.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **07.09.2026**.

The date before the JR Court of 24.04.2026 stands cancelled.

IA No. 30507/2025 (U/O XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of CPC)

Till date no reply has been filed by the defendant and the prescribed time period to file the reply had already expired in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 08.12.2025. However, ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he will directly argue the application. Submissions be taken on record.

Accordingly, the pleadings are complete.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 20, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any